

No. 24-99

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DALE FOLWELL, STATE TREASURER OF
NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MAXWELL KADEL, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NC VALUES INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEBORAH J. DEWART
Counsel of Record
ATTORNEY AT LAW
111 Magnolia Lane
Hubert, NC 28539
(910) 326-4554
lawyerdeborah@outlook.com

TAMI FITZGERALD
NC VALUES INSTITUTE
9650 Strickland Road,
Suite 103-226
Raleigh, NC 27615

130288



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REFRAIN FROM MANUFACTURING A NOVEL “CONSTITUTIONAL” RIGHT	2
A. This Court should allow the legal issues surrounding transgender rights to be determined by the states, not usurped by federal courts.....	4
B. Even if there were a true constitutional right at stake, the government has no obligation to fund it.....	6
II. <i>BOSTOCK</i> DOES NOT WARRANT THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S CONCLUSION THAT THE PLAN VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. <i>Bostock</i> must be narrowly interpreted and applied	11
B. <i>Bostock</i> 's extreme literalism warrants restraint	13
C. <i>Bostock</i> 's extreme literalism ignores biological reality	14
D. <i>Bostock</i> 's approach should not be blindly imported into another context.	15
E. <i>Bostock</i> raised concerns about the Constitution's separation of powers, both horizontally and vertically.	16
III. THE WORD "DISCRIMINATION" BEGS FOR CLARIFICATION	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	10, 13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>B.P.J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024)	18
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	23
<i>City of L.A. Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	10
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019)	13
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	6
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	2, 3
<i>Fletcher v. Alaska</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (D Alaska 2020)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	10
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	7, 22
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	4
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	15, 17, 18
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	9
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 100 F.4th 122 (2024)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	4
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	14
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	5
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	19
<i>Prescott v. Rady Child.'s Hosp. San Diego</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....	12
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	20
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	22
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	10
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	2, 4
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	6, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	10, 19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	3, 4
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	3, 8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 4	22
 STATUTES	
Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq.....	10
Hyde Amendment to the Medicaid Act, Title XIX of the Social Security Act	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stephen Breyer, <i>Active Liberty</i> (Vintage Books 2006).....	17
Federalist No. 47	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Rena M. Lindevaldsen, <i>Article: Bostock v. Clayton County: A Pirate Ship Sailing Under a Textualist Flag</i> , 33 Regent U.L. Rev. 39 (2020-2021)	10, 12, 14, 18, 19

PETITIONS FOR CERTIORARI

<i>B.P.J. v. West Virginia State Board of Education</i> , Docket No. 24-43	12
<i>Crouch v. Anderson</i> , Docket No. 24-90	12
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , Docket No. 24-38	12
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , Docket No. 24-99	12
<i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , Docket No. 23-477 (granted)	12
